
#  Stetson (12-15, 3-4 ASUN) -vs- #  FGCU (18-8, 4-3 ASUN)
03/27/2026 at Fort Myers, Fla. (Swanson Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Richardson, Hyatt (4-1)
Loss: Lepine, Andrew (0-1)
HBP: Lepine, Andrew, Dempsey, Evan
PB: Embury, Jon (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ray Chamberlin First: Manuel Fleites Third Base: Kevin Flay 
Start: 6:36 PM   Time: 2:54   Attendance: 667   Weather: Conditions: Partly Cloudy; Temp: 86F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Stetson 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 8 0
FGCU 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 5 11 3

Stetson 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
De la Cruz, Juan 2b 4 1 1 0 1 1 0
Harley, Jack 3b 5 1 2 4 0 1 2
Apple, Foster lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Gonzalez, Renzo 1b 4 0 0 0 0 3 1
Dessureault, Yohann dh 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
Russell, Landon ss 4 1 3 0 0 1 0
Fernandez, Samuel c 4 1 1 0 0 0 3
Hylton, Jayden rf 4 0 1 0 0 3 1
Robinson, Corey cf 4 0 0 0 0 4 0
    Core, Joel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ball, Connor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lepine, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 4 8 4 2 15 7

2B: Hylton, Jayden (1)
HR: Harley, Jack (1)
HBP: Dessureault, Yohann (1)

FGCU 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gonzalez, Wilfred 2b 5 1 1 0 0 0 2
Embury, Jon c 4 2 2 2 0 0 0
Gorostola, Javier 3b 5 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Dempsey, Evan p/dh 4 1 2 1 0 1 0
Comer, Jeremy rf 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Hessemyer, Cayden lf 3 0 3 1 0 0 0
Nelson, Jaret 1b 4 0 1 0 0 2 3
Gagnon, Nathan cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Lippman, Sebastian PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kangas, Keaton ss 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Gonzalez, Brandyn PH 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Seidel, Drew PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Richardson, Hyatt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 5 11 5 1 6 7

2B: Dempsey, Evan (1); Embury, Jon (1); Nelson, Jaret (1)
HR: Embury, Jon (1)
SF: Embury, Jon (1)
HBP: Hessemyer, Cayden (1)
E: Nelson, Jaret (1); Richardson, Hyatt (2)

Stetson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hays, James 5.0 5 2 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 20 20 9 3 80
Core, Joel 1.2 1 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 6 7 1 1 33
Ball, Connor 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 2 12
Lepine, Andrew (L, 0-1) 1.0 3 2 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 5 7 3 0 22
Totals 11 5 5 1 6 3 0 1 0 36 39 14 6 147

FGCU IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dempsey, Evan 6.0 5 4 4 1 10 0 0 1 1 23 25 6 2 86
Richardson, Hyatt (W, 4-1) 3.0 3 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 12 13 2 2 41
Totals 8 4 4 2 15 0 0 1 1 35 38 8 4 127



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Stetson - Top of 1st STE FGC
DelaCruz,Juan flied out to rf (2-2 KBBF). 0 0
Harley,Jack singled to center field (0-1 K). 0 0
Apple,Foster lined out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0
Gonzalez,Renzo struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 0 0

FGCU - Bottom of 1st STE FGC
Gonzalez,Wilfred grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 0 0
Embury,Jon flied out to deep center field putout by cf (3-2 SFBBFB). 0 0
Gorostola,Javier grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-2 FF). 0 0

Stetson - Top of 2nd STE FGC
Dessureault,Yohann hit by pitch (0-1 KB). 0 0
Russell,Landon struck out swinging (2-2 BBKSS). 0 0
Dessureault,Yohann advanced from first base to third base on a fielding error by Nelson,Jaret (E3), on a
failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Fernandez,Samuel grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 BBFS). 0 0
Hylton,Jayden struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 0 0

FGCU - Bottom of 2nd STE FGC
Dempsey,Evan popped up to shallow center field putout by 2b (2-1 BSB). 0 0
Comer,Jeremy struck out looking (3-2 SKBFBBK). 0 0
Hessemyer,Cayden singled through the left side of the infield (3-2 BFBBF). 0 0
Nelson,Jaret struck out swinging (2-2 FBSBS). 0 0

Stetson - Top of 3rd STE FGC
Robinson,Corey struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 0 0
DelaCruz,Juan popped up to second base putout by ss (0-0). 0 0
Offensive timeout (STET) 0 0
Harley,Jack struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 0 0

FGCU - Bottom of 3rd STE FGC
Gagnon,Nathan flied out to cf (3-2 KFBFBB). 0 0
Kangas,Keaton struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 0 0
Gonzalez,Wilfred flied out down the right field line putout by rf (0-1 K). 0 0

Stetson - Top of 4th STE FGC
Apple,Foster struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 0 0
Gonzalez,Renzo popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (3-1 BBKB). 0 0
Dessureault,Yohann lined out to lf (2-2 BBKFF). 0 0

FGCU - Bottom of 4th STE FGC
Embury,Jon doubled down the left field line (1-0 B). 0 0
Gorostola,Javier flied out to cf (3-2 BFFBFB); Embury,Jon advanced to third base. 0 0
Dempsey,Evan doubled down the left field line, RBI (2-1 BBF); Embury,Jon scored. 0 1
Mound visit (STET) 0 1
Comer,Jeremy flied out to cf (2-1 BFB); Dempsey,Evan advanced to third base. 0 1
Hessemyer,Cayden singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (0-0); Dempsey,Evan scored. 0 2
Nelson,Jaret doubled to left field (0-0); Hessemyer,Cayden advanced from first base to third base. 0 2
Gagnon,Nathan fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by c (2-2 FBSB). 0 2



Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Stetson - Top of 5th STE FGC
Russell,Landon singled to left center (0-1 K). 0 2
Fernandez,Samuel singled to left center (0-1 S); Russell,Landon advanced to second base. 0 2
Hylton,Jayden struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 0 2
Fernandez,Samuel advanced to second base on a passed ball; Russell,Landon advanced to third base on a
passed ball. 0 2
Robinson,Corey struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 0 2
DelaCruz,Juan intentionally walked (0-0). 0 2
Harley,Jack homered to deep center field (412 ft), 1st of season, 4RBI (2-2 KBBSF); Russell,Landon scored;
Fernandez,Samuel scored from second base; DelaCruz,Juan scored from first base. 4 2
Apple,Foster grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-1 BBBK). 4 2

FGCU - Bottom of 5th STE FGC
Kangas,Keaton flied out to rf (3-1 BBFB). 4 2
Gonzalez,Wilfred lined out up the middle putout by ss (0-2 FF). 4 2
Embury,Jon grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 4 2

Stetson - Top of 6th STE FGC
Gonzalez,Renzo struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 4 2
Dessureault,Yohann struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 4 2
Russell,Landon singled to left center (1-0 B). 4 2
Fernandez,Samuel popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (0-2 KS). 4 2

FGCU - Bottom of 6th STE FGC
STET pitching change: Core,Joel replaces Hays,James. 4 2
Gorostola,Javier flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 4 2
Dempsey,Evan struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 4 2
Comer,Jeremy struck out swinging (3-2 KBBKBS). 4 2

Stetson - Top of 7th STE FGC
FGCU position change: Dempsey,Evan now playing dh from p 4 2
FGCU substitution: Richardson,Hyatt now playing p. 4 2
Hylton,Jayden doubled to right center (1-0 B). 4 2
Robinson,Corey struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 FBFS). 4 2
Hylton,Jayden advanced to third base on a throwing error by Richardson,Hyatt (E1), on a failed pickoff
attempt. 4 2
DelaCruz,Juan struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 4 2
Harley,Jack grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 4 2

FGCU - Bottom of 7th STE FGC
Hessemyer,Cayden singled through the right side of the infield (3-2 BKFBB). 4 2
Hessemyer,Cayden advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 4 2
Nelson,Jaret struck out swinging (3-2 BFBKBFS). 4 2
Gagnon,Nathan grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Hessemyer,Cayden advanced to third base. 4 2
Kangas,Keaton walked (3-1 BSBBB). 4 2
STET pitching change: Ball,Connor replaces Core,Joel. 4 2
Mound visit (STET) 4 2
Gonzalez,Wilfred reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (0-2 KF); Kangas,Keaton out at second base, ss
to 2b. 4 2

Stetson - Top of 8th STE FGC
Apple,Foster grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 BFS). 4 2
Gonzalez,Renzo struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 4 2



Dessureault,Yohann walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 4 2
Russell,Landon singled up the middle (0-0); Dessureault,Yohann advanced to second base. 4 2
Fernandez,Samuel flied out to rf (0-0). 4 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

FGCU - Bottom of 8th STE FGC
Embury,Jon homered to deep center field (411 ft), 10th of season, RBI (0-0). 4 3
Gorostola,Javier grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-2 KBS). 4 3
Dempsey,Evan singled to right center (1-0 B). 4 3
Comer,Jeremy flied out to left center putout by cf (0-1 K). 4 3
STET pitching change: Lepine,Andrew replaces Ball,Connor. 4 3
Hessemyer,Cayden hit by pitch (0-0 B); Dempsey,Evan advanced to second base. 4 3
Nelson,Jaret flied out to lf (1-2 KFB). 4 3

Stetson - Top of 9th STE FGC
Hylton,Jayden struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BKBFS). 4 3
Robinson,Corey struck out swinging (1-2 FSBS). 4 3
DelaCruz,Juan singled to short (1-2 KBF). 4 3
DelaCruz,Juan advanced to second base on a throwing error by Richardson,Hyatt (E1), on a failed pickoff
attempt. 4 3
Harley,Jack lined out to right center putout by rf (0-0). 4 3

FGCU - Bottom of 9th STE FGC
FGCU substitution: Lippman,Sebastian pinch hitting for Gagnon,Nathan. 4 3
Lippman,Sebastian flied out to lf (2-2 BBKF). 4 3
FGCU substitution: Gonzalez,Brandyn pinch hitting for Kangas,Keaton. 4 3
Gonzalez,Brandyn singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B). 4 3
FGCU substitution: Seidel,Drew pinch running for Gonzalez,Brandyn. 4 3
Gonzalez,Wilfred singled through the right side of the infield (1-1 KB); Seidel,Drew advanced from first base
to third base. 4 3
Mound visit (STET) 4 3
Embury,Jon sacrifice fly to rf, RBI (1-0 B); Seidel,Drew scored. 4 4
Gonzalez,Wilfred advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 4 4
Gonzalez,Wilfred advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 4 4
Gorostola,Javier singled down the right field line, walk off, RBI (2-2 SFBB); Gonzalez,Wilfred scored. 4 5


